## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

#### CHAPTER 149

AN ACT to Authorize the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries to enter into an Agreement to Lease the Land, Buildings and Facilities of the National Marine Fisheries Service Biological Laboratory at Boothbay Harbor.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the National Marine Fisheries Service Biological Laboratory, Boothbay Harbor, Maine, has conducted research which is vital to the protection and development of the coastal and marine resources of Maine and of the Maine coastal fishing industry; and

Whereas, the United States Department of Commerce has announced plans to close said laboratory on or about June 30, 1973; and

Whereas, the continuation of research of this nature and the use of this laboratory facility is vital to the economy of Maine and to the protection of the resources of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Agreements. The Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Government of the United States to lease the land, buildings and facilities of the National Marine Fisheries Service Biological Laboratory at Boothbay Harbor, Maine now operated by the United States Department of Commerce. The commissioner shall use said laboratory for the purpose of scientific research, promotion and development relative to any areas of marine and commercial fishery resources over which he has jurisdiction.

This commissioner is authorized to enter into agreements with the University of Maine or with any other agency of the State of Maine or with any agency of the Government of the United States or with any corporation or person interested in scientific research relating to coastal marine or commercial fishery resources, for the use of said laboratory or any of its facilities, for research, promotion and development of coastal, marine and commercial fishery resources.

- Sec. 2. Funds. The commissioner is authorized to seek and expend federal funds for the purposes of this Act and to accept donations from industry and interested persons and corporations for the purposes of this Act.
- Sec. 3. Employees. The commissioner is authorized to hire such additional employees as shall be necessary for the purposes of this Act.

Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries the sum of \$285,000 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1973-74 1974-75

#### SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES, DEPARTMENT OF

Personal Services	(6) \$ 65,000	(9) \$100,000
All Other	50,000	50,000
Capital Expenditures	10,000	10,000
Total	\$125,000	\$160,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 5, 1973

### **CHAPTER 150**

#### AN ACT to Establish the Saco River Corridor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Saco River Corridor, created. There is created the Saco River Corridor to read as follows:
- Sec. 1. Purpose. The Legislature finds that the Saco, Ossipee and Little Ossipee Rivers are largely unspoiled by intensive or poorly planned commercial, industrial or residential development; that existing water quality on the inland portions of these rivers is extremely high; that these rivers and their associated wetlands constitute an important present and future source of drinking water; that they support large and diverse aquatic populations; and that they are heavily used for fishing, swimming, canoeing, camping and other forms of outdoor recreation.

The Legislature finds that the wetlands associated with these rivers constitute important water storage areas; that they moderate the flow of these rivers in time of flood and drought; that they replenish the groundwater; and that they provide nutrients and essential habitat for numerous species of fish, migratory birds and other forms of wildlife.

The Legislature finds that the periodic flooding of these rivers contributes to the fertility of the adjacent lands; that the unrestricted flow of water within the floodway in the upper portions of these rivers is an essential factor in limiting the severity of flooding in the lower portions of these rivers; and that because the floodplains are largely undeveloped, the flooding which now occurs results in relatively little loss of life, personal injury and damage to property.

The Legislature finds that these rivers and their adjacent lands possess outstanding scenic and aesthetic qualities and that certain areas along these